
Section 5   How places have been allocated 
How places have been allocated at community infant and primary schools over the last three years 

School name Year 
(available 

places) 

SEND* Criterion (i) 
Looked after 

child 
(including 
previously 

looked after 
children) 

Criterion (ii) 
Having a 

brother or 
sister in the 

school or 
the paired 

school 

Criterion (iii) 
Exceptional 

family, 
social or 
medical 

need 

Criterion (iv) 
Children of 

staff 

Criterion (v) 
Distance of 

home 
address to 

school 

Distance of 
the last child 

offered a 
place under 

criterion (v) at 
offer date 

Furthest 
distance 

offered from 
the waiting 

list at 21 
August 2019 

Appeals heard 
(number 

successful) 

Alexandra 
School 

 

2017 (60) 

2018 (60) 

2019 (60) 

- 

- 

1 

- 

- 

- 

18 

43 

27 

1 

- 

1 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

41 

17 

31 

0.655 km 

0.239 km 

0.501 km 

0.734 km 

0.240 km 
 

0.428 km 

0 

0 

0 

Burlington 
Infant and 
Nursery 

 

2017 (120) 

2018 (120) 

2019 (120) 

- 

1 

- 

1 

1 

- 

59 

55 

52 

2 

3 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

58 

60 

68 

0.676 km 

0.836 km 

0.710 km 

0.710 km 

0.839 km 

0.745 km 

2 (0) 

3 (0) 

0 

Coombe Hill 
Infants’ 

 

2017 (120) 

2018 (120) 

2019 (90) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

1 

1 

39 

45 

46 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

81 

44 

43 

1.577 km 

1.219 km 

1.111 km 

1.676 km 

1.290 km 

1.290 km 

1 (0) 

0 

0 

Ellingham 
Primary 

 

2017 (60) 

2018 (60) 

2019 (60) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

1 

- 

25 

22 

23 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

31 

35 

34 

5.662 km 

3.931 km 

- 

5.562 km 

4.144 km 

1.759 km 

0 

0 

0 

Fern Hill 
Primary 

 

2017 (90) 

2018 (90) 

2019 (90) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

27 

35 

47 

1 

- 

1 

n/a 

n/a 

2 

59 

55 

40 

6.680 km 

1.069 km 

1.034 km 

3.965 km 

1.177 km 

1.060 km 

0 

0 

0 

 *SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan  



School name Year 
(available 

places) 

SEND* Criterion (i) 
Looked after 

child 
(including 
previously 

looked after 
children) 

Criterion (ii) 
Having a 

brother or 
sister in the 

school or 
the paired 

school 

Criterion (iii) 
Exceptional 

family, 
social or 
medical 

need 

Criterion (iv) 
Children of 

staff 

Criterion (v) 
Distance of 

home 
address to 

school 

Distance of 
the last child 

offered a 
place under 

criterion (v) at 
offer date 

Furthest 
distance 

offered from 
the waiting 

list at 21 
August 2019 

Appeals heard 
(number 

successful) 

Grand Avenue 
Primary and 
Nursery 

2017 (90) 

2018 (90) 

2019 (90) 

- 

1 

- 

- 

1 

2 

43 

42 

31 

- 

- 

1 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

47 

46 

56 

1.143 km 

1.006 km 

1.245 km 

1.155 km 

1.140.km 

1.298 km 

0 

0 

1 (0) 

King Athelstan 
Primary 

2017 (60) 

2018 (60) 

2019 (60) 

1 

- 

- 

1 

- 

1 

22 

28 

27 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

36 

32 

32 

0.638 km 

0.647 km 

0.672 km 

0.718 km 

0.602 km 

0.714 km 

0 

0 

0 

King’s Oak 
Primary 

2017 (90) 
2018 (90) 

2019 (90) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

19 

20 

25 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

27 

31 

29 

5.925 km 

4.128 km 

- 

2.342 km 

- 

- 

0 

0 

0 

Kingston 
Community 
School 

2017 (60) 

2018 (60) 

2019 (60) 

- 

- 

- 

1 

- 

- 

- 

6 

8 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

8 

8 

5 

5.434 km 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

0 

0 

0 

Lovelace Primary 2017 (90) 

2018 (90) 

2019 ( 90) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

26 

36 

35 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

1 

42 

54 

54 

4.556 km 

3.067 km 

1.413 km 

1.514 km 

4.018 km 

1.464 km 

0 

0 

0 

*SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan  

 



School name Year 
(available 

places) 

SEND* Criterion (i) 
Looked after 

child 
(including 
previously 

looked after 
children) 

Criterion (ii) 
Having a 

brother or 
sister in the 

school or 
the paired 

school 

Criterion (iii) 
Exceptional 

family, 
social or 
medical 

need 

Criterion (iv) 
Children of 

staff 

Criterion (v) 
Distance of 

home 
address to 

school 

Distance of 
the last child 

offered a 
place under 

criterion (v) at 
offer date 

Furthest 
distance 

offered from 
the waiting 

list at 21 
August 2019 

Appeals heard 
(number 

successful) 

Malden Manor 
Primary and 
Nursery 

2017 (60) 

2018 (60) 

2019 (60) 

- 

- 

1 

- 

- 

- 

15 

21 

19 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

2 

45 

39 

38 

3.625 km 

2.051 km 

1.762 km 

1.352 km 

0.114 km 

1.036 km 

0 

1 (0) 

0 

Maple Infants’ 
 

2017 (90) 

2018 (90) 

2019 (90) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

1 

- 

25 

36 

27 

- 

2 

1 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

65 

51 

62 

1.234 km 

0.532 km 

0.591 km 

1.988 km 

0.687 km 

0.722 km 

0 

0 

0 

Robin Hood 
Primary 
 

2017 (30) 

2018 (30) 

2019 (30) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

14 

9 

7 

1 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

15 

15 

14 

3.319 km 

2.980 km 

- 

0.489 km 

2.344 km 

- 

0 

0 

0 

Tolworth Infant 
and Nursery 

2017 (90) 

2018 (90) 

2019 (120) 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

44 

43 

31 

4 

2 

1 

n/a 

n/a 

1 

42 

45 

87 

0.540 km 

0.540 km 

0.682km 

0.623 km 

1.672 km 

0.793 km 

0 

0 

1 (0) 

*SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan  

  



How places have been allocated a at community junior schools over the last three years 

*SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan  

 

School 
name 

Year 
(available 

places) 

SEND
* 

Criterion (i) 
Looked after 

child 
(including 
previously 

looked after 
children) 

Criterion (ii) 
Children 

attending 
the paired 

infant 
school 

Criterion (iii) 
Having a 

brother or 
sister in the 

school or 
the paired 

school 

Criterion (iv) 
Exceptional 

family, 
social or 
medical 

need 

Criterion (v) 
Children of 

staff 

Criterion (vi) 
Distance of 

home 
address to 

school 

Distance of 
the last child 

offered a 
place under 
criterion (vi) 
at offer date 

Furthest 
distance 
offered 

from the 
waiting list 

at 21 August 
2019 

Appeals heard 
(number 

successful) 

Burlington 
Junior 
 
 

2017 (120) 

2018 (120) 

2019 (120) 

- 

1 

2 

- 

- 

- 

116 

116 

116 

1 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

- 

3 

3 

2 

0.170 km 

0.524 km 

0.836 km 

- 

0.822 km 

0.236 km 

0 

0 

0 

Coombe Hill 
Junior 
 
 

2017 (90) 

2018 (120) 

2019 (90) 

- 

- 

1 

1 

- 

1 

85 

118 

87 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

1 

4 

2 

- 

1.875 km 

0.229 km 

Not applicable 

1.809 km 

1.149 km 

1.508 km 

0 

0 

0 

Tolworth  
Junior 

 

2017 (90) 

2018 (120) 

2019 (90) 

3 

- 

1 

- 

- 

1 

83 

85 

83 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

3 

4 

5 

2.862 km 

1.833 km 

- 

- 

- 

- 

0 

0 

0 



 


