## **Section 5** How places have been allocated

How places have been allocated at community infant and primary schools over the last three years

School name	Year (available places)	SEND*	Criterion (i) Looked after child (including previously looked after children)	Criterion (ii) Having a brother or sister in the school or the paired school	Criterion (iii) Exceptional family, social or medical need	Criterion (iv) Children of staff	Criterion (v) Distance of home address to school	Distance of the last child offered a place under criterion (v) at offer date	Furthest distance offered from the waiting list at 21 August 2019	Appeals heard (number successful)
Alexandra	2017 (60)	-	-	18	1	n/a	41	0.655 km	0.734 km	0
School	2018 (60)	-	-	43	-	n/a	17	0.239 km	0.240 km	0
	2019 (60)	1	-	27	1	-	31	0.501 km	0.428 km	0
Burlington	2017 (120)	-	1	59	2	n/a	58	0.676 km	0.710 km	2 (0)
Infant and Nursery	2018 (120)	1	1	55	3	n/a	60	0.836 km	0.839 km	3 (0)
,	2019 (120)	-	-	52	-	-	68	0.710 km	0.745 km	0
Coombe Hill	2017 (120)	-	-	39	-	n/a	81	1.577 km	1.676 km	1 (0)
Infants'	2018 (120)	-	1	45	-	n/a	44	1.219 km	1.290 km	0
	2019 (90)	-	1	46	-	-	43	1.111 km	1.290 km	0
Ellingham	2017 (60)	-	-	25	-	n/a	31	5.662 km	5.562 km	0
Primary	2018 (60)	-	1	22	-	n/a	35	3.931 km	4.144 km	0
	2019 (60)	-	-	23	-	-	34	-	1.759 km	0
Fern Hill	2017 (90)	-	-	27	1	n/a	59	6.680 km	3.965 km	0
Primary	2018 (90)	-	-	35	-	n/a	55	1.069 km	1.177 km	0
	2019 (90)	-	-	47	1	2	40	1.034 km	1.060 km	0

<sup>\*</sup>SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan

School name	Year (available places)	SEND*	Criterion (i) Looked after child (including previously looked after children)	Criterion (ii) Having a brother or sister in the school or the paired school	Criterion (iii) Exceptional family, social or medical need	Criterion (iv) Children of staff	Criterion (v) Distance of home address to school	Distance of the last child offered a place under criterion (v) at offer date	Furthest distance offered from the waiting list at 21 August 2019	Appeals heard (number successful)
Grand Avenue	2017 (90)	-	-	43	-	n/a	47	1.143 km	1.155 km	0
Primary and Nursery	2018 (90)	1	1	42	-	n/a	46	1.006 km	1.140.km	0
real series	2019 (90)	-	2	31	1	-	56	1.245 km	1.298 km	1 (0)
King Athelstan	2017 (60)	1	1	22	-	n/a	36	0.638 km	0.718 km	0
Primary	2018 (60)	-	-	28	-	n/a	32	0.647 km	0.602 km	0
	2019 (60)	-	1	27	-	-	32	0.672 km	0.714 km	0
King's Oak	2017 (90)	-	-	19	-	n/a	27	5.925 km	2.342 km	0
Primary	2018 (90)	-	-	20	-	n/a	31	4.128 km	-	0
	2019 (90)	-	-	25	-	-	29	-	-	0
Kingston	2017 (60)	-	1	-	-	n/a	8	5.434 km	-	0
Community School	2018 (60)	-	-	6	-	n/a	8	-	-	0
	2019 (60)	-	-	8	-	-	5	-	-	0
Lovelace Primary	2017 (90)	-	-	26	-	n/a	42	4.556 km	1.514 km	0
	2018 (90)	-	-	36	-	n/a	54	3.067 km	4.018 km	0
	2019 ( 90)	-	-	35	-	1	54	1.413 km	1.464 km	0

<sup>\*</sup>SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan

School name	Year (available places)	SEND*	Criterion (i) Looked after child (including previously looked after children)	Criterion (ii) Having a brother or sister in the school or the paired school	Criterion (iii) Exceptional family, social or medical need	Criterion (iv) Children of staff	Criterion (v) Distance of home address to school	Distance of the last child offered a place under criterion (v) at offer date	Furthest distance offered from the waiting list at 21 August 2019	Appeals heard (number successful)
Malden Manor	2017 (60)	-	-	15	-	n/a	45	3.625 km	1.352 km	0
Primary and Nursery	2018 (60)	-	-	21	-	n/a	39	2.051 km	0.114 km	1 (0)
,	2019 (60)	1	-	19	-	2	38	1.762 km	1.036 km	0
Maple Infants'	2017 (90)	-	-	25	-	n/a	65	1.234 km	1.988 km	0
	2018 (90)	-	1	36	2	n/a	51	0.532 km	0.687 km	0
	2019 (90)	-	-	27	1	-	62	0.591 km	0.722 km	0
Robin Hood	2017 (30)	-	-	14	1	n/a	15	3.319 km	0.489 km	0
Primary	2018 (30)	-	-	9	-	n/a	15	2.980 km	2.344 km	0
	2019 (30)	-	-	7	-	-	14	-	-	0
Tolworth Infant	2017 (90)	-	-	44	4	n/a	42	0.540 km	0.623 km	0
and Nursery	2018 (90)	-	-	43	2	n/a	45	0.540 km	1.672 km	0
	2019 (120)	-	-	31	1	1	87	0.682km	0.793 km	1 (0)

<sup>\*</sup>SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan

## How places have been allocated a at community junior schools over the last three years

School name	Year (available places)	SEND *	Criterion (i) Looked after child (including previously looked after children)	Criterion (ii) Children attending the paired infant school	Criterion (iii) Having a brother or sister in the school or the paired school	Criterion (iv) Exceptional family, social or medical need	Criterion (v) Children of staff	Criterion (vi) Distance of home address to school	Distance of the last child offered a place under criterion (vi) at offer date	Furthest distance offered from the waiting list at 21 August 2019	Appeals heard (number successful)
Burlington	2017 (120)	-	-	116	1	-	n/a	3	0.170 km	-	0
Junior	2018 (120)	1	-	116	-	-	n/a	3	0.524 km	0.822 km	0
	2019 (120)	2	-	116	-	-	-	2	0.836 km	0.236 km	0
Coombe Hill	2017 (90)	-	1	85	-	-	n/a	4	1.875 km	1.809 km	0
Junior	2018 (120)	-	-	118	-	-	n/a	2	0.229 km	1.149 km	0
	2019 (90)	1	1	87	-	-	1	-	Not applicable	1.508 km	0
Tolworth	2017 (90)	3	-	83	-	-	n/a	3	2.862 km	-	0
Junior	2018 (120)	-	-	85	-	-	n/a	4	1.833 km	-	0
	2019 (90)	1	1	83	-	-	n/a	5	-	-	0

<sup>\*</sup>SEND - Place reserved for a child with an education, health and care plan